SEG, DP, EF, SL1/SLV
AUTOADAPT fuse box, type ADC
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis

)
3. Identification
3.1 Type designation
Example Control ADC 2x 1-10 DOL 3 x 400 IP OPT
Type range
Number of pumps
Current range of pumps in ampere
Starting method:
DOL: Direct on line
Supply voltage
Panel type:
IP: Indoor, plastic
OS: Outdoor, single-door
OPT: Options (if any, see nameplate for details)
1: CIU 202 MODBUS RTU
2: CIU 252 GSM (complete)
3: CIU 272 GRM
4: CIU 902
5
E
n
g
lis
h
 (G
B
)
4. Transportation and storage
Leave the fuse box in the packaging in which it is delivered until
the time of installation.
5. Mechanical installation
5.1 Indoor installation
Mount the fuse box on a wall. Use suitable screws for the wall
type.
For drilling holes, see Dimensional drawings page 7.
The indoor cabinet must not be exposed to direct sunlight while
operating.
5.2 Outdoor installation
For more information about outdoor installation, see Dimensional
drawings page 10.
6. Electrical installation
Carry out the electrical connection according to local regulations.
Check that the supply voltage and frequency correspond to the
values stated on the nameplate.
6.1 Installation options
Any additional equipment ordered with the fuse box is fitted from
factory. For application-dependent installations, see the
installation and operating instructions of the equipment in
question, for example on how to insert a SIM-card in the CIU.
Motor protection has been set for the pump size stated on the
nameplate, and no additional settings have to be made.
6.2 Startup
Switch on the equipment.
To configure monitoring and communication of the pump, see the
installation and operating instructions for the equipment in
question.
7. Technical data
7.1 Indoor cabinet
Altitude above sea level
Maximum 2000 m.
Ambient temperature
During operation: 0 to 50 °C.
NOTE: Must not be exposed to direct sunlight.
In stock: -20 to 60 °C.
During transportation: -20 to 60 °C.
Relative air humidity
5 to 95 %.
Enclosure class
See product description in Dimensional drawings on page 7.
7.2 Outdoor cabinet
Altitude above sea level
Maximum 2000 m.